
IN THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT

No. 23-2366

K.C., *et al.*,

Plaintiffs/Appellees,

v.

INDIVIDUAL MEMBERS OF THE MEDICAL LICENSING
BOARD OF INDIANA, *et al.*

Defendants/Appellants

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the
Southern District of Indiana, Indianapolis Division
No. 1:23-cv-00595-JPH-KMB,
The Honorable James P. Hanlon, Judge

BRIEF OF APPELLEES

Kenneth J. Falk
Counsel of Record
Gavin M. Rose
Stevie J. Pactor
ACLU of Indiana
1031 E. Washington St.
Indianapolis, IN 46202
317/635-4059
kfalk@aclu-in.org
grose@aclu-in.org
spactor@aclu-in.org

Chase Strangio
Harper Seldin
American Civil Liberties Union
125 Broad Street
New York, N.Y. 10004
212/549-2500
cstrangio@aclu.org
hseldin@aclu.org

Counsel for Appellees

APPEARANCE & CIRCUIT RULE 26.1 DISCLOSURE STATEMENT

Appellate Court No: 23-2366Short Caption: K.C. et al.. v. Individual Members of the Medical Licensing Board, et al.

Table of Contents

Table of Authorities	iv
Introduction	1
Jurisdictional Statement	2
Statement of the Issues	2
Statement of the Case	3
I. The challenged statute.....	4
II. Gender identity and gender dysphoria	5
III. The diagnosis and treatment of gender dysphoria in adolescents	6
A. The diagnosis and treatment of gender dysphoria in adolescents are governed by rigorous and stringent criteria ...	6
B. Gender-affirming medical interventions.....	6
C. The banned care benefits patients and there are no alternative treatments.....	8
D. Gender-affirming medical care is not an outlier in pediatric medicine	10
IV. The parties' experts.....	11
V. Appellees and the harms imposed by the ban.....	14
VI. Procedural history.....	19
Summary of the Argument.....	20
Argument	21
I. Standard of review.....	23

II.	The district court properly held that appellees were likely to prevail on their equal protection claim	23
A.	The district court correctly concluded that heightened scrutiny applies because the law classifies based on sex.....	23
1.	Under <i>Whitaker</i> and <i>Bostock</i> discrimination against transgender persons is sex discrimination subject to heightened scrutiny	23
2.	The district court correctly held that S.E.A. 480 classifies on the basis of transgender status and sex.....	25
B.	The district court correctly concluded that S.E.A. 480 was not likely to survive heightened scrutiny.....	33
1.	The State inappropriately ignores the governing standard for the grant of a preliminary injunction, and the uncontested facts and facts found by the district court support its holding.....	33
2.	The record supports the district court’s conclusion that the State cannot show the required “exceedingly persuasive” justification for its sweeping, categorical ban	35
3.	The district court properly concluded that the prohibition on gender-affirming care lacks the requisite “close means-end fit”	38
C.	S.E.A. 480 fails any level of review	40
III.	Appellees are likely to prevail on their due process claim	41
IV.	The district court correctly held that appellees were likely to prevail on their First Amendment claim as the statute’s “aid-or-abet” provision prohibits speech	44
V.	The district court did not abuse its discretion in holding that the other	

requirements for the grant of a preliminary injunction were met.....	47
VI. The scope of the preliminary injunction entered by the district court was not an abuse of discretion	48
Conclusion	51
Certificate of Compliance	52

Table of Authorities

Cases:

A.C. v. Metro. Sch. Dist. of Martinsville, 75 F.4th 760 (7th Cir. 2023) ... 20, 24, 26, 32

Adkins v. City of New York, 143 F. Supp. 3d 134 (S.D.N.Y. 2015).....33

Anderson v. City of Bessemer City, N.C., 470 U.S. 564 (1985) 23

Board of Trustees of University of Alabama v. Garrett, 531 U.S. 356 (2001)..... 41

Bigelow v. Virginia, 421 U.S. 809 (1975) 22, 45, 47

Bostock v. Clayton County, 590 U.S. ___, 140 S. Ct. 1731 (2020) 24, 25, 29

Boyden v. Conlin, 341 F. Supp. 3d 979 (W.D. Wis. 2018) 29

Brandt v. Rutledge, 47 F.4th 661 (8th Cir. 2022)..... 30, 32

Brandt v. Rutledge, __F. Supp. 3d ___, 2023 WL 4073727 (June 20, 2023) *appeal pending*, No. 23-2681 (8th Cir) 12, 43

Buchmeier v. United States, 581 F.3d 561 (7th Cir. 2009) (en banc)..... 32

City of Chicago v. Barr, 961 F.3d 882 (7th Cir. 2020)..... 22, 49

City of Cleburne v. Cleburne Living Center, 473 U.S. 432 (1985)..... 41

Common Cause Indiana v. Lawson, 937 F.3d 944 (7th Cir. 2019) 23

Dekker v. Weida, __F. Supp. 3d ___, 2023 WL 4102243, at *8 (N.D. Fla. June 21, 2023), *appeal pending*, No. 23-12155 (11th Cir) 12

Dobbs v. Jackson Women’s Health Organization, 597 U.S. ___, 142 S. Ct. 2228 (2022)..... 28, 30, 39, 41

Doe v. City of Lafayette, Indiana, 377 F.3d 757 (7th Cir. 2004) (en banc) 42

Doe v. Ladapo, __F. Supp. 3d ___, 2023 WL 3833848 (N.D. Fla. June 6, 2023), *appeal pending*, No. 23-12159 (11th Cir.) 12

Doe v. Rokita, 54 F.4th 518 (7th Cir. 2022).....49

Doe v. University of Southern Indiana, 43 F.3d 784 (7th Cir. 2022) 23

Dura Automotive Systems of Indiana, Inc. v. CTS Corp., 285 F.3d 609 (7th Cir. 2002)
..... 14

Eisenstadt v. Baird, 405 U.S. 438 (1972)..... 41

Eknes-Tucker v. Governor of Alabama, __F.4th__, 2023 WL 5344981 (11th Cir. Aug. 21, 2023) 31, 32, 33, 42

Eknes-Tucker v. Marshall, 603 F. Supp. 3d 1131 (M.D. Ala. 2022), *rev'd* __F.4th__, 2023 WL 5344981 (11th Cir. Aug. 21, 2023).....14

Evancho v. Pine-Richland School Dist., 237 F. Supp. 3d 267 (W.D. Pa. 2017)..... 33

Ezell v. City of Chicago, 651 F.3d 684 (7th Cir. 2011)..... 48, 51

F.V. v. Barron, 286 F. Supp. 3d 1131 (D. Idaho 2018) 33

Geduldig v. Aiello, 417 U.S. 484 (1974) 20, 28, 29

Grimm v. Gloucester School Board, 972 F.3d 586 (4th Cir. 2020).....33

Hecox v. Little, __F.4th__, 2023 WL 5283127 (9th Cir. Aug. 17, 2023) 28

Holder v. Humanitarian Law Project, 561 U.S. 1 (2010) 45

Huston v. Hearst Communications, Inc., 53 F.4th 1097 (7th Cir. 2022) 41

Illinois Republican Party v. Pritzker, 973 F.3d 760 (7th Cir. 2020) 20, 34

J.E.B. v. Alabama, 511 U.S. 127 (1994)..... 31

Kadel v. Folwell, 620 F. Supp. 3d 339 (M.D.N.C. 2022)..... 14, 29

Karnoski v. Trump, 926 F.3d 1180 (9th Cir. 2019) 33

L.W. ex rel. Williams v. Skrmetti, 73 F.4th 408 (6th Cir. 2023)..... 31, 32, 43

Loving v. Virginia, 388 U.S. 1 (1967)..... 31

M.A.B. v. Board of Education of Talbot County, 286 F. Supp. 3d 704
(D. Md. 2018).....33

Meyer v. Nebraska, 262 U.S. 390 (1923) 42

Michael M. v. Superior Ct. of Sonoma County, 450 U.S. 464 (1981) 27

Nguyen v. INS, 533 U.S. 53 (2001)..... 27

Parham v. J.R., 442 U.S. 584 (1979)..... 21, 42, 43, 44

Pavatt v. Jones, 627 F.3d 1336 (10th Cir. 2010)..... 11

Ray v. McCloud, 507 F. Supp. 3d 925 (S.D. Ohio 2020)..... 33

Reed v. Town of Gilbert, Ariz, 576 U.S. 155 (2015) 43, 45

Reno v. Flores, 507 U.S. 292 (1993)..... 43

Romer v. Evans, 517 U.S. 620 (1996)..... 41

Sessions v. Morales-Santana, 582 U.S. 47 (2017)..... 20, 25, 38

Spar v. Cha, 907 N.E.2d 974 (Ind. 2009) 38

Stuller, Inc. v. Steak N Shake Enterprises, Inc., 695 F.3d 676 (7th Cir. 2012) 4

Troxel v. Granville, 530 U.S. 57 (2000)..... 42, 44

Trump v. International Refugee Assistance Project, 582 U.S. 571 (2017) 49

Turnell v. CentiMark Corp., 796 F.3d 656 (7th Cir. 2015)..... 23

Turner Broadcasting System, Inc. v. F.C.C., 512 U.S. 622 (1994)..... 39

United States v. Hansen, 599 U.S. 762,143 S. Ct. 1932 (2023)..... 45, 46

United States v. O'Brien, 391 U.S. 367 (1968)..... 47

United States v. Salerno, 481 U.S. 739 (1987)..... 51

United States v. Virginia, 518 U.S. 515 (1996)..... *passim*

Wallis v. Spencer, 202 F.3d 1126 (9th Cir. 2000) 43

Whitaker ex rel. Whitaker v. Kenosha Unified Sch. Dist. No. 1 Bd. of Ed., 858 F.3d 1034 (7th Cir. 2017) *passim*

Statutes

Indiana

Indiana Code § 25-1-9-4(a)(3) 5

Indiana Code § 25-1-22-5(a) 4

Indiana Code § 25-1-22-5(b) 4

Indiana Code § 25-1-22-5(b)(1) 36

Indiana Code § 25-1-22-12 4

Indiana Code § 25-1-22-13(a) 4

Indiana Code § 25-1-22-13(b) 3, 5, 22, 44

Indiana Code § 25-1-22-13(d) 5

Indiana Code § 25-1-22-15 5

Indiana Code § 25-1-22-16 5

Indiana Code § 25-1-22-17 5

Indiana Code § 25-1-22-18 5

Other

W. Va. Code Ann. § 30-3-20(c)(5)(A) 38
